- The other farms in the amount of:   € 5,514K

A total impairment of:   € 27,379K

o Electricity Sale Activity, France

Two farms located in France (Bel Air and Plateau) resulted in an impairment of € 2,518K, chargeable to:

- Goodwill:   € 2,499K
- Property, plant & equipment:   € 19K

o Electricity Sale Activity, Morocco

The calculations performed using discounted future cash flows on the basis of actual and provisional operating data
led to the recognition of an impairment of € 14,950K, chargeable in its entirety to goodwill.

o Non-Wind Activity

Impairment was recognised on the following goodwill and assets:

- Biocarb:   € 1,777K
- Theolia Première Nation (Canada):   € 831K
- Ecoval Technology (construction of water treatment plants):   € 109K
- Windream One   € 502K

representing a total impairment of € 3,219K for the Non Wind Activity.

This impairment was on goodwill.

 Sensitivity to the assumptions used

Impairment at

+ 1%
Impairment

used
Impairment

at - 1%

Development and construction of wind farms in
Germany

(49,316) (44,606) (38,351)

Development and construction of wind farms, Italy  (15,268)

-

-

Wind energy generation activity
(59,482) (44,846) (31,133)

TOTAL (124,455) (89,452) (69,484)

The impact of the recognized depreciations on net income is detailed in note 30.

Consolidated financial statements

31 December 2008

39 / 76

12. Associated companies

At 31 December 2008, the income/loss of entities consolidated under the equity method represented the following
companies:

In € thousands  % of control
Share of net position

from associates
Share of income/loss

from associates

Erneuerbare Energie Ernte Vier
Gmbh 48,00%

(110) (110)

Naturstromez 48,00%   -   -

Ecolution 35,29% 24,772  (232)

THEOLIA India Wind Power 50,00% 646  (140)

THEOLIA Sitac Wind Power 50,00% 0  (0)

Asset Electrica 50,00% (3,579) (3,360)

Total at 31/12/2008   21,729 (3,842)

In 2008, this item changed as follows:

  Ecolutions
Asset

Electrica
EEEV

THEOLIA Wind
Power (inc.
interests)

Total

Value of stock at end of preceding year (amount published)  31,080 - (1)   31 079

Change in method of consolidation of Asset Electrica   (216)   (216)

Value of the stock at beginning of financial year  31,080 (216) (1) - 30 863

Allocation of goodwill (5,734)   (5 734)
Change in method of consolidation of THEOLIA Wind
Power (India)   1,118 1 118

Group share of income/loss  (232) (3,360) (109) (140) (3 842)

Other changes  (342) (3)   (332) (677)

Value of the stock at financial year end  24,772 (3,579) (110) 646 21 729

Consolidated financial statements

31 December 2008

40 / 76

The main financial data for associated companies is as follows:

  Ecolutions
Asset

Electrica
EEEV

THEOLIA Wind
Power (of which
participations)

Total

% held  35.21% 50.00% 48.00% 50.00% 2

Financial data at 100%   -

Sales  243 6,655- 203 118 7,219

Operating expenses  (2,590) (13,124) (134) (211) (16,059)

Net earnings (1 385) (6,719) (229) (280) (8,613)

 - Group share of consolidated earnings  (232) (3,360) (109) (140) (3,842)

Goodwill 10,031 4 - - 10 035

Shareholders' equity at 31/12/2008 39,880 (7,159) (229) 1,391 33,883

 - Group share of equity  14,042 (382) (110) 696 14,245

Value of the stock in associates  24,772 (3,579) (110) 646 21,729

The result for Asset Electrica is primarily related to the depreciation recorded on the assets held in the amount of
€ 8,723K (100% holding), on the basis of the recoverable value estimated by the Group's Management.

The value of the Ecolutions goodwill is based on the business plans presented by the company's management and
the future profits that will result from the development of its activities.

13. Financial assets

31/12/2008 Note

Financial
assets

available for
sale

Loans and
receivables

Assets at fair value through earnings
Balance

sheet
total

Marketable